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Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

 

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-Range4:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23155-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 
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Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23155-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 

 

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23155-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

 

Band12-5MHz-QPSK-23155-1RB#0-Range4:1000~20000MHz 
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Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23035-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 

 

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23035-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 

 

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23035-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 
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Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23035-1RB#0-Range4:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 

 

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 
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Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

 

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-Range4:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23155-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 
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Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23155-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 

 

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23155-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

 

Band12-5MHz-16QAM-23155-1RB#0-Range4:1000~20000MHz 
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Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23060-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 

 

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23060-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 

 

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23060-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 
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Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23060-1RB#0-Range4:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 

 

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 
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Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

 

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23095-1RB#0-Range4:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 
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Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 

 

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

 

Band12-10MHz-QPSK-23130-1RB#0-Range4:1000~20000MHz 
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Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 

 

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 

 

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 
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Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23060-1RB#0-Range4:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 

 

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 
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Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

 

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23095-1RB#0-Range4:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-1RB#0-Range1:0.009~0.15MHz 
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Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-1RB#0-Range2:0.15~30MHz 

 

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-1RB#0-Range3:30~1000MHz 

 

Band12-10MHz-16QAM-23130-1RB#0-Range4:1000~20000MHz 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

 

Voltage 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 VL NT -3.85 -0.005502 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 VN NT -4.72 -0.006746 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 VH NT -4.09 -0.005845 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 VL NT 1.75 0.002473 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 VN NT 6.08 0.008594 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 VH NT -5.05 -0.007138 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 VL NT -2.96 -0.004138 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 VN NT 2.40 0.003355 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 VH NT -3.10 -0.004334 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 VL NT -3.05 -0.004359 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 VN NT -8.91 -0.012734 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 VH NT -4.03 -0.005760 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 VL NT -4.69 -0.006629 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 VN NT -6.38 -0.009018 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 VH NT -2.72 -0.003845 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 VL NT -3.26 -0.004558 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 VN NT -5.59 -0.007815 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band1

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 VH NT -1.93 -0.002698 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 VL NT -3.45 -0.004925 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 VN NT -4.76 -0.006795 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 VH NT -3.96 -0.005653 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 VL NT -10.30 -0.014558 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 VN NT 3.81 0.005385 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 VH NT -9.23 -0.013046 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 VL NT 1.57 0.002197 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 VN NT -3.65 -0.005108 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 VH NT 4.49 0.006284 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 VL NT -3.52 -0.005025 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 VN NT -3.12 -0.004454 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 VH NT -5.46 -0.007794 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 VL NT -5.12 -0.007237 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 VN NT -5.25 -0.007420 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 VH NT -4.56 -0.006445 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 VL NT -2.93 -0.004101 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 VN NT -4.52 -0.006326 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 VH NT -2.03 -0.002841 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 VL NT -8.50 -0.012117 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 VN NT -1.75 -0.002495 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band1

2 
5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 VH NT -5.89 -0.008396 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 VL NT -2.22 -0.003138 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 VN NT -8.47 -0.011972 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 VH NT -2.19 -0.003095 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 VL NT 2.20 0.003083 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 VN NT 6.75 0.009460 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 VH NT -5.21 -0.007302 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 VL NT -4.12 -0.005873 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 VN NT -5.11 -0.007284 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 VH NT -7.44 -0.010606 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 VL NT -6.38 -0.009018 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 VN NT -0.79 -0.001117 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 VH NT -7.58 -0.010714 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 VL NT -4.35 -0.006097 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 VN NT -3.38 -0.004737 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 VH NT -2.63 -0.003686 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 VL NT -6.42 -0.009119 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 VN NT -3.43 -0.004872 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 VH NT -1.52 -0.002159 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 VL NT -3.68 -0.005201 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 VN NT -5.52 -0.007802 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band1

2 
10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 VH NT -8.14 -0.011505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 VL NT 3.48 0.004895 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 VN NT -4.26 -0.005992 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 VH NT -1.66 -0.002335 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 VL NT -11.69 -0.016605 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 VN NT -5.24 -0.007443 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 VH NT -3.42 -0.004858 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 VL NT -7.84 -0.011081 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 VN NT -4.52 -0.006389 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 VH NT -2.40 -0.003392 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 VL NT -4.73 -0.006653 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 VN NT -5.46 -0.007679 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 VH NT -4.69 -0.006596 ±2.5 PASS 

 

 

Temperature 

Band 
Bandwidt

h 
Modulatio

n 
Channe

l 
RB 

Configure 

Voltag
e 

[Vdc] 

Tempe
rature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV -30 -2.25 -0.003216 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV -20 -3.45 -0.004931 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 0 4.89 0.006989 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 10 -3.78 -0.005402 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 20 -2.98 -0.004259 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV -30 -4.45 -0.006290 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band1

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV -20 -5.24 -0.007406 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 0 -5.18 -0.007322 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 10 -5.22 -0.007378 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 20 -6.37 -0.009004 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV -30 -4.18 -0.005844 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV -20 2.95 0.004124 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 0 -2.22 -0.003104 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 10 -2.52 -0.003523 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 20 -2.92 -0.004082 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV -30 -5.01 -0.007160 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV -20 -6.07 -0.008675 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 0 -5.41 -0.007732 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 10 -2.29 -0.003273 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 20 -4.61 -0.006589 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV -30 -2.76 -0.003901 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV -20 -3.43 -0.004848 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 0 -4.06 -0.005739 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 10 -2.80 -0.003958 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 20 -2.65 -0.003746 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV -30 -3.65 -0.005103 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV -20 -4.35 -0.006081 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band1

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 0 -1.50 -0.002097 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 10 -2.65 -0.003705 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 20 -3.39 -0.004739 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV -30 -4.71 -0.006724 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV -20 -5.36 -0.007652 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 0 -7.27 -0.010378 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 10 -2.62 -0.003740 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 20 -4.79 -0.006838 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV -30 -9.30 -0.013145 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV -20 -9.28 -0.013117 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 0 -10.29 -0.014544 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 10 -7.85 -0.011095 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 20 -9.74 -0.013767 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV -30 1.90 0.002659 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV -20 2.56 0.003583 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV 0 -4.42 -0.006186 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV 10 -6.29 -0.008803 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV 20 -3.15 -0.004409 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV -30 -2.78 -0.003969 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV -20 -4.92 -0.007024 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV 0 -4.23 -0.006039 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band1

2 
3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV 10 -3.38 -0.004825 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV 20 -4.18 -0.005967 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV -30 -4.23 -0.005979 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV -20 -4.02 -0.005682 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV 0 -7.44 -0.010516 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV 10 -3.89 -0.005498 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV 20 -4.22 -0.005965 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV -30 -3.53 -0.004941 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV -20 -2.89 -0.004045 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV 0 -4.62 -0.006466 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV 10 -1.97 -0.002757 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV 20 -2.39 -0.003345 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV -30 -5.22 -0.007441 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV -20 -6.15 -0.008767 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV 0 -7.45 -0.010620 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV 10 -5.31 -0.007569 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV 20 -3.33 -0.004747 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV -30 -2.69 -0.003802 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV -20 -1.83 -0.002587 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV 0 -2.17 -0.003067 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV 10 -3.10 -0.004382 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band1

2 
5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV 20 -2.65 -0.003746 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV -30 -5.66 -0.007933 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV -20 -6.44 -0.009026 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV 0 -7.75 -0.010862 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV 10 -3.05 -0.004275 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV 20 -9.27 -0.012992 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV -30 -7.55 -0.010763 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV -20 -6.88 -0.009808 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV 0 -8.85 -0.012616 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV 10 -7.04 -0.010036 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV 20 -7.57 -0.010791 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV -30 -6.05 -0.008551 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV -20 -3.49 -0.004933 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV 0 1.92 0.002714 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV 10 -3.08 -0.004353 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV 20 -3.32 -0.004693 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV -30 -3.86 -0.005410 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV -20 -4.13 -0.005788 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV 0 -4.61 -0.006461 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV 10 -1.69 -0.002369 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV 20 1.70 0.002383 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band1

2 
10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV -30 -7.70 -0.010938 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV -20 -4.69 -0.006662 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV 0 -6.12 -0.008693 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV 10 -4.46 -0.006335 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV 20 -2.35 -0.003338 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV -30 -6.09 -0.008608 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV -20 -2.57 -0.003633 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV 0 -3.92 -0.005541 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV 10 -6.72 -0.009498 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV 20 -7.45 -0.010530 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV -30 -8.07 -0.011350 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV -20 -4.31 -0.006062 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV 0 -5.56 -0.007820 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV 10 -5.31 -0.007468 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV 20 -6.82 -0.009592 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV -30 -1.23 -0.001747 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV -20 -6.81 -0.009673 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV 0 -2.12 -0.003011 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV 10 -5.42 -0.007699 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV 20 -2.80 -0.003977 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV -30 -6.38 -0.009018 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band1

2 
10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV -20 -6.19 -0.008749 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV 0 -4.42 -0.006247 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV 10 -5.45 -0.007703 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV 20 -7.51 -0.010615 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV -30 -6.39 -0.008987 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV -20 -3.75 -0.005274 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV 0 -5.92 -0.008326 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV 10 -7.51 -0.010563 ±2.5 PASS 

Band1

2 
10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV 20 -5.98 -0.008411 ±2.5 PASS 
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